BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-323-400
Issue 3, March 1977
SOOOAM TRANSACTION I SET BASE
WITH 220- OR 2220-TYPE HAND TELEPHONE SET
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,

faceplate, so it is necessary to order the proper
faceplate separately (Table A).
2.05 Ordering Guide:
(a) The 5000AM Transaction I telephone set
base consists of all the necessary circuitry
including power unit and card reader and should
be ordered as:
• Base, Telephone Set, 5000AM (includes the
following):
Page 2
Cord, Handset, H4DU-50
Adapter, 227 A (for handset cord)
Cord, Mounting, D4BU-29 (7-foot provided,
14- or 25-foot available)
840703904 Test Card A (additional cards
may be ordered)
Subscriber Instruction Booklet ( SIB-2459B ).
(b) One of the following is also required and
must be ordered separately:
• Set, Telephone, Hand, 220A-50 (Rotary dial)
• Set, Telephone, Hand, 2220B-50 (TOUCH-TONE
dial).
(c) If the auxiliary manual entry pad is to be
used, it will be necessary to order the
D-180687 Kit of Parts (which includes the 5000A-50
dial) and also an appropriate faceplate (Table A).
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Terminate the local loop into a connecting
block suitable for the D4BU-29 mounting
ISS 3, SECTION 502-323-400
TABLE A
TRANSACTION I
FACEPLATE ORDERING GUIDE
FACEPLATE
TEL SET CODE LETTERING INTENDED USE
NUMBER
138A1-* Blank
Without
138A2-* Standard Auxiliary Manual
5000AM Instructions Entry Pad
Tel Set
Base 138B1-* Blank
With
138B3-* Standard Auxiliary Manual
Instructions Entry Pad
* Add appropriate color suffix from Table B.
cord, but do not connect the mounting cord at this
time. The use of a 625-type connecting block
(Fig. 2) is recommended. For information on other
modular connecting blocks or adapters, refer to
Section 503-100-100.
Warning: Any magnetic stripe card
may have its encoding destroyed if
the card is carried or stored near a
magnet or magnetized object.
3.02 Connect the TRIMLINE® handset to the
5000AM telephone set base using the handset
cord and adapter. (A 616P jack is provided on
the front of the base.)
3.03 Insure that there is an available 110-volt
3-wire AC receptacle, not controlled by a
S\vitch, within reach of the 6-foot power cord.
A 3-wire outlet is required for safety
and proper operation of the set. Third
conductor must be grounded. If third
wire is not provided and grounded,
the resistance of the set to
electrostatic damage is lowered
and the probability of failure is
greatly increased.
3.04 To install 138-type faceplate, proceed as
follows:
(1) Remove disposable faceplate by lifting at
the midpoints of the left and right edges.
When faceplate is bowed slightly, the locking
tabs at top and bottom will release.
Note: If auxiliary manual entry pad is to
be installed, do not install faceplate at this
time.
(2) Install new faceplate by inserting bottom
tab into housing and slightly bowing the
faceplate enough to insert upper tabs into slots
of housing.
TRANSMISSION MEASUREMENTS (INSERTION LOSS)
3.05 The signal output level of the TOUCH-TONE
frequencies transmitted by the Transaction
I set must be adjusted to match the loop being
used. Make a loop insertion loss measurement
using a 230 Transmission Measuring Set, or the
equivalent, and a 900 ohm termination. Dial the
milliwatt supply (1000 Hz) of the serving central
office; read and record the loss of the loop.
3.06 It is recommended that at this time the set
should be opened (3.07) and all option plugs
on main printed wiring board (PWB) checked to
insure that they are in their "when shipped"
positions as shown by Tables C and D or Fig. 4.
Check wiring terminations and if any loose connections
are found, reterminate per Fig. 9.
Page 3
I
SECTION 502-323-400
CONNECT RED (R) GREEN (G) YELLOW (Y), AND